OP \$515.00 4072938

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM603895

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of America, N.A.		10/19/2020	Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PAE National Security Solutions LLC (f/k/a A-T Solutions, Inc.)	
Street Address:	7799 Leesburg Pike, 3rd Floor N.	
City:	Falls Church	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	22043	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: VIRGINIA	
Name:	DynCorp, LLC (f/k/a DynCorp)	
Street Address:	1320 N. Courthouse Rd., Suite 800	
City:	Arlington	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	22201	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	
Name:	PAE Aviation and Technical Services LLC	
Street Address:	901 Lincoln Drive West, Suite 200	
City:	Marlton	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	08053	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	
Name:	Pacific Architects and Engineers, LLC (f/k/a Pacific Architects and Engineers Incorporation)	
Street Address:	1320 N. Courthouse Rd., Suite 800	
City:	Arlington	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	22201	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: CALIFORNIA	
Name:	PAE Professional Services LLC (f/k/a PAE Professional Services, Inc.)	
Street Address:	7799 Leesburg Pike, 3rd Fl. N.	
City:	Falls Church	

TRADEMARK REEL: 007080 FRAME: 0776

900575528

State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	22043
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: VIRGINIA
Name:	FCI Federal, LLC
Street Address:	20135 Lakeview Center Plaza Suite 300
City:	Ashburn
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	20147
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: VIRGINIA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 20

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4072938	A-T SOLUTIONS	
Registration Number:	3698660	ATTAC	
Registration Number:	3102353	DEFENSE SUPPORT SERVICES LLC	
Registration Number:	4438319	DEFENSE SUPPORT SERVICES LLC	
Registration Number:	3307768	DS2	
Registration Number:	3698626	EASY STREET DRAW	
Registration Number:	4720427	IRT	
Registration Number:	4056442	LOBSTER	
Registration Number:	4072940	MCIT	
Registration Number:	3600097	OASIS	
Registration Number:	1596912	PACIFIC ARCHITECTS AND ENGINEERS INCORPO	
Registration Number:	1623011	PAE	
Registration Number:	2454981	PAE GOVERNMENT SERVICES, INC.	
Registration Number:	3698627	SCENEPD	
Registration Number:	3698661	SIGNATURE SCENE	
Registration Number:	3920469	SURETRAK	
Registration Number:	3131613	WE SERVE THOSE WHO SERVE	
Serial Number:	87297494	PROCEED	
Serial Number:	87297486	FCI FEDERAL	
Serial Number:	87304532	TEAM FCI FEDERAL	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8009144240

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 800-713-0755

Michael.Violet@wolterskluwer.com, ECarrera@cahill.com Email:

CT Corporation **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: 4400 Easton Commons Way

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007080 FRAME: 0777

Address Line 2: Suit	Suite 125	
Address Line 4: Colu	mbus, OHIO 43219	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Elaine Carrera	
SIGNATURE:	/Elaine Carrera/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/20/2020	
Total Attachments: 8		
source=28. PAE - Second Lien Traden	nark Release#page1.tif	
source=28. PAE - Second Lien Trademark Release#page2.tif		
source=28. PAE - Second Lien Trademark Release#page3.tif		
source=28. PAE - Second Lien Trademark Release#page4.tif		
source=28. PAE - Second Lien Trademark Release#page5.tif		
source=28. PAE - Second Lien Trademark Release#page6.tif		
source=28. PAE - Second Lien Trademark Release#page7.tif		
source=28. PAE - Second Lien Trademark Release#page8.tif		

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release"), dated as of October 19, 2020 (the "Effective Date"), is made by Bank of America, N.A., in its capacity as Collateral Agent (the "Agent"), in favor of the grantor parties identified on the signature page hereto (the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Second Lien Security Agreement, dated as of October 20, 2016, by and among the Agent, the Grantors and certain other parties thereto (as amended, amended and restated, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Second Lien Security Agreement"), the Grantors granted to the Agent, in its capacity as Collateral Agent, a security interest in and to certain collateral;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Second Lien Security Agreement, the Grantors executed and delivered a (i) Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of October 20, 2016 (the "<u>Initial Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement</u>") and (ii) Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of June 12, 2017 (the "<u>Supplemental Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement</u>" and together with the Initial Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement the, "<u>Second Lien Trademark Security Agreements</u>"), for recordal with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, (i) the Initial Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 25, 2016 at Reel/Frame 5906/0961 and (ii) the Supplemental Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 14, 2017 at Reel/Frame 6083/0742;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings ascribed in or otherwise referenced in the Second Lien Security Agreement or the Second Lien Trademark Security Agreements, as applicable.
- 2. Release. The Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby releases, discharges, terminates and cancels all of its security interest in and to the trademark registrations and applications set forth Schedule I attached hereto (the "Second Lien Trademark Collateral"), arising under the Second Lien Security Agreement and the Second Lien Trademark Security Agreements. If and to the extent that the Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in and to the Second Lien Trademark Collateral under the Second Lien Trademark Security Agreements, the Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby re-transfers, re-conveys and re-assigns such right, title or interest to the Grantor.
- 3. <u>Termination</u>. The Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, terminates and cancels the Second Lien Trademark Security Agreements.
- 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Agent agrees to take all further actions, and provide to the Grantors and their successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Grantors, at the Grantors' sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.
- 5. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release shall be governed exclusively under the laws of the State of New York, without regard to conflicts of law or choice of law principles.

[Signature pages follow.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,

as Collateral Agent

Jame: Melissa Mullis

Title: Assistant Vice President

GRANTORS:

PAE NATIONAL SECURITY SOLUTIONS LLC

(f/k/a A-T Solutions, Inc.)

DYNCORP, LLC

(f/k/a DynCorp)

PAE AVIATION AND TECHNICAL SERVICES LLC

PACIFIC ARCHITECTS AND ENGINEERS, LLC

(f/k/a Pacific Architects and Engineers Incorporated)

PAE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES LLC

(f/k/a PAE Professional Services, Inc.)

By:

Name: Stephanic Finn Title: Assistant Secretary

FCI FEDERAL, LLC

By: <u>QAA******</u> Name: Stephanie Finn

Title: Secretary

[PAE - Signature Page to Second Lien Trademark Release]

Release of Reel/Frame 5906/0961:

Registrations:

OWNER	REGISTRATION NUMBER	TRADEMARK
A-T Solutions, Inc.	4072938	A-T Solutions
A-T Solutions, Inc. (successor in interest from Pathfinder Development, Inc. d/b/a Trancite)	3698660	ATTAC
Defense Support Services LLC (now named PAE Aviation and Technical Services LLC)	3,102,353	Defense Support Services, LLC
Defense Support Services LLC (now named PAE Aviation and Technical Services LLC)	4,438,319	Defense Support Services, LLC
Defense Support Services LLC (now named PAE Aviation and Technical Services LLC)	3,307,768	DS2
A-T Solutions, Inc. (successor in interest from Pathfinder Development, Inc. d/b/a Trancite)	3,698,626	EASY STREET DRAW
A-T Solutions, Inc.	4,720,427	IRT and Design
A-T Solutions, Inc.	4,056,442	LOBSTER and Design
A-T Solutions, Inc.	4,072,940	MCIT
US Investigations Service, Professional Services Division, Inc.	3,600,097	OASIS
Pacific Architects and Engineers Incorporated	1,596,912	Pacific Architects and Engineers Incorporated
Pacific Architects and Engineers Incorporated	1,623,011	PAE
Pacific Architects and Engineers Incorporated	2,454,981	PAE GSI
A-T Solutions, Inc. (successor in interest from Pathfinder Development, Inc. d/b/a Trancite)	3698627	SCENEPD
A-T Solutions, Inc. (successor in interest from Pathfinder Development, Inc. d/b/a Trancite)	3698661	SIGNATURE SCENE
Dyncorp Corporation	3,920,469	SURETRAK
Defense Support Services LLC (now named PAE Aviation and Technical Services LLC)	3,131,613	We Serve Those Who Serve

Release of Reel/Frame 6083/0742:

-			
Pa	Cricts.	•0 t1 /	\nc.
1/1/	gistı	aur	лцъ.
	O		

None.

Applications:

RECORDED: 10/20/2020

OWNER	APPLICATION NUMBER	TRADEMARK
FCI Federal, Inc.	87297494	PROCEED
FCI Federal, Inc.	87297486	FCI FEDERAL
FCI Federal, Inc.	87304532	TEAM FCI FEDERAL